
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services 
on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Herefordshire Schools Forum 
 

 

Date: Friday 19 October 2012 

Time: 10.30 am (see separate letter) 

Place: Council Chamber,  Brockington,  35 Hafod Road,  
Hereford  HR1 1SH 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Herefordshire 
Schools Forum 
Membership  
  
  

  
 

Mr K Crawford Academies 
Mrs D Strutt Academies 
Mr I Peake 14-19 Partnership 
Mr S Robertson 14-19 Partnership 
Mrs C Lawson Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
Mrs J Rees Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
Mrs L Townsend Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
Mr K Wright Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
Mr C Lewandowski Teaching Staff Representative 
Mrs K Rooke Special Schools Governor 
Mr NPJ Griffiths Academies 
Mr J A Chapman Church of England 
Mr P Burbidge Roman Catholic Church 
Mrs S Woodrow Locally Maintained Secondary Schools 
Mr S Pugh Locally Maintained Primary Schools 
Mrs J Cecil Academies 
Mr S Matthews Academies 
Ms T Kneale Locally Maintained Primary School (Nursery) 
Mr T  Edwards Locally Maintained Primary School Governor 
Mrs S Bailey Special Schools 
Mr J Docherty Academies 
Mr A Shaw Academies 
Mrs A Jackson Early Years Representative 
Mrs R Lloyd Early Years Representative 
Mr P Barns Pupil Referral Unit 
Mr R Leece 
vacancy 

Teaching Staff Representative 
Locally Maintained Secondary school 
(Governor) 

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  19 OCTOBER 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Forum. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year.  
   
5. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.  
   
6. MINUTES   1 - 16  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2012.  
   
7. SCHOOLS FORUM CONSTITUTION   17 - 22  
   
 To inform the Forum of changes to the Forum’s Constitution required by 

Regulations and guidance from the Department for Education. 
 

   
8. REPORT OF THE BUDGET WORKING GROUP   23 - 52  
   
 To consider a report from the Budget Working Group (BWG) on the 

following issue: National Schools Funding Formula. 
 

   
9. MEMBERSHIP OF THE BUDGET WORKING GROUP   53 - 58  
   
 To review the composition of the Budget Working Group.  
   
10. WORK PROGRAMME   59 - 60  
   
 To consider the Forum’s work programme.  
   
11. DATES OF MEETINGS     
   
 To note that future meetings of the Forum have been scheduled for 9.30am 

at Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on the following dates: 
 
7 December 2012 
25 January 2013 
28 February 2013 
12 March 2013 (provisional). 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public repo
[...]
rum 
meetings (regulation 8(4)(f)).  This will provide support to the local process and provide a 
national perspective if members think it helpful. 

9. With regards to voting, the key change is with regard to the funding formulae.  Only schools 
members (which includes mainstream schools, Academies, special schools and PRUs) and 
representatives of the Private, Voluntary and Independent (PVI) sector will be able to vote on 
the funding formulae (regulation 8(10)). 

21



 

 

10. Additional requirements for the transparency of Schools Forum include holding all Schools 
Forum meetings in public and publishing Schools Forum papers, minutes and decisions in 
public areas of the local authority website (regulations 8(2) and 8(13)). 

11. In order to reflect the complete delegation of funding for some services, the requirement to 
consult Schools Forums annually about arrangements for free school meals and insurance 
has been removed. 

For further information on these regulations, please contact the Funding Reform Team at 
reformteam.funding@education.gsi.gov.uk . 

 

22



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Malcolm Green Senior Finance Manager or (for administrative information) Tim Brown, Governance Services on 
(01432) 260239 

  

$t3grugh2.doc 080911 

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: REPORT OF THE BUDGET WORKING GROUP  

REPORT BY GOVERNANCE SERVICES  

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider a report from the Budget Working Group (BWG) on the following issue: National Schools 
Funding Formula. 

Recommendation(s) 

That  (a) subject to the final outcome of responses to the Authority’s consultation 
document on the National School Funding Formula, the Forum be recommended 
to approve the proposals for the local application of the Formula as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report for recommendation to the Cabinet Member – Education 
and Infrastructure; and  

 (b) that in the interim, the funding formula values, as set out in Appendix 1, be 
submitted to the Education Funding Agency by the deadline of 31st October 
marked “pending cabinet member approval” as necessary.  

Key Points Summary 

• The BWG has considered the responses received to the consultation paper for Herefordshire 
Schools on the local application of the National Schools Funding Formula (NSFF) 2013/14.  
As the BWG met on 4 October and the closing date for consultation was on 5 October the 
BWG’s recommendations were made subject to review in the event that there are any material 
changes to the pattern of responses presented to the BWG.  There are no material changes to 
report. 

• There were very few areas where the responses to the consultation suggested any 
disagreement. 

• The BWG gave particular consideration to mitigation of the impact on schools of having to find 
£6,000 for each Band 3 & 4 pupil who are currently largely fully funded for many primary 

AGENDA ITEM 8

23



schools.  The BWG supports a proposal that a Minimum Funding Guarantee style protection 
scheme should be adopted based on limiting additional school expenditure on High Needs 
(Band 3 & 4) pupils to 1.5% per pupil.  To fund the costs of protection it is proposed to reduce 
the cap on schools gaining from 1.52% to 0.94%. The cost of protection would be a budget 
transfer to the high needs block 

• The financial values for the national school funding formula must be submitted to the 
Education Funding Agency by 31st October 2012.  The final values must be confirmed in late 
December after any necessary minor adjustments due to confirmation of the final Dedicated 
Schools Grant. The consultation paper identified an expected reduction in the per pupil 
funding of £4 per pupil and the use of the lump sum from Holme Lacy primary school to fund 
projected growth in special school places. 

Alternative Options 

1 The consultation paper set out a number of alternatives.  No alternative options are proposed 
by the BWG.  There are a number of options open to the Forum. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To consider the BWG’s views on the response to the consultation paper for Herefordshire 
Schools and the local application of the National Schools Funding Formula (NSFF), 

Introduction and Background 

3 On 6 July 2012 the Forum agreed the adoption of a number of principles to guide the 
preparation of the 2013/14 schools budget. 

4 The BWG met in May, June and July to develop the funding proposals and again on 6 
September to finalise the consultation paper on the local application of the National Schools 
Funding Formula (NSFF).  The consultation document was issued on 10 September. The 
BWG met again on 4 October to consider the response to the consultation document.  The 
closing date was 5 October.  The BWG emphasised that its recommendations were subject to 
review in the event that there are any material changes to the pattern of responses presented 
to the BWG.    Copies of the Notes of these meetings are being circulated separately to 
Members of the Forum.   

5 The final responses to the consultation exercise are set out at Appendix 2 showing the final 
responses received and Appendix 3 summarises all of the comments received.  There are no 
material changes to report from the information presented to the BWG on 4 October.  The 
BWG’s recommendations are in line with the views of the majority of respondents in each 
case.  In relation to Q4 prior attainment (proxy SEN) and Q7pupil mobility the BWG 
recommends that the position be reviewed after one year. 

6 The BWG wished to highlight to the Forum the apparent lack of engagement with the 
consultation process either through attendance at the consultation events or through 
submission of responses.  The BWG considered that this was a matter of concern given the 
long term implications of these funding changes. 

 Special Educational Needs Funding 

7 The NSSF entails sign
[...]
of £175,000 to the high needs 
block. 

 

12 In line with the MFG in 2014/15, the % would become a cumulative 3% and so the table would 
be based on £120 per pupil. 9 schools would receive a total of £48,000 protection. In 2015/16 
it is likely that the cumulative MFG would increase to 5% and 3 schools would receive 
protection at a cost of £12,000. 

 

13 Full details of how the protection proposals are set out in Appendix 4 – attached.   
 

25



Community Impact 

14 No direct impact. 

Financial Implications 

15 The recommendations, if agreed, will not have an impact on the overall Dedicated Schools 
Grant as the funding charges will pass directly between schools.   

Legal Implications 

16 The proposals comply with the Council’s legal duties and the legal duties of schools.  

Risk Management 

17 The BWG reviews proposals in detail prior to making recommendations to Schools Forum. 
This two stage process helps to ensure greater scrutiny of budget proposals. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Proposals for the local application of the National Schools Funding Formula 

Appendix 2 – Summary of Responses to the Consultation Paper  

Appendix 3 -  Comments Received in response to the consultation 

Appendix 4 – Details of protection proposals with regard to SEN funding 

Background Papers 

None 

26



Appendix 1 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET WORKING GROUP TO SCHOOLS FORUM -19 
OCTOBER 2012 - NATIONAL SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA  
 
 

a) Basic entitlement - that the basic per pupil entitlement for primary pupils 
should be set at £2,756 for each pupil (but subject to a £3 per pupil reduction if 
(h) below is approved); 

 
b) Basic entitlement - that the basic per pupil entitlement for secondary pupils 

should be split between KS3 and KS4 to represent the higher costs at KS4. 
Funding rates would be £3,605 for KS3 pupils and £4,543 for KS4 pupils; 

 
c) Deprivation - that the deprivation indicator should be an allocation of £2,848 

for every pupil on the “Ever-6” Free Schools Meals; 
 

d) Looked after children - there should be an additional allocation of £900 for 
each looked after pupil in 2013/14 in order to match the pupil premium; 

 
e) Prior Attainment - there should be a basic entitlement of £228 for each primary 

pupil with less than 78 points EYFP and £355 for each secondary pupil not 
achieving level 4 or above in both  maths and English at Key Stage 2 for 
2013/14 only, and given potential DfE changes subject to review thereafter;  

 
f) English as an Additional Language - there should be an allocation of £405 for 

each pupil in the first year only with English as an Additional Language in 
order to match funding allocated in 2012/13 

g) Lump Sum - there should be a lump sum allocation for all schools of £105,000 
to fairly represent school fixed costs 

h) Pupil mobility - there should be a budget in the High Needs Block of £62,800 to 
support inclusion of hard to place pupils to be funded by a standard deduction 
of £3 per pupil from all schools with the impact to be reviewed after one year; 

i) Split site costs - there should be no split site allocation in line with the current 
local school funding formula; 

j) Business rates - that, as determined by the DfE, the existing method that 
business rates are allocated at actual cost should be continued; 

k) PFI contracts - that as determined by the DfE, the existing allocation of 
£190,000 to Whitecross to meet PFI contractual commitments and to be 
indexed annually in future as per RPI should be continued; 

l) Notional SEN - the Notional SEN budget should be consistent with previous 
Herefordshire practice and based on 6% of the per-pupil funding + 6% of the 
lump sum + 40% of deprivation funding (Ever-6 Free School Meals) + 100% of 
prior attainment (as a proxy measure for SEN); 

m) De-delegation- retention of funding centrally for trade union facilities time and 
free school meals assessment be supported; 

n) De-delegation - the retention of funding centrally for Ethnic minority support 
be supported; 
 

27



o) Special school funding - As an interim measure in 2013/14, the funding of 
special schools on the principle of “maintaining budget stability” by 
determining the top-up funding according to the existing tariff of standard and 
enhanced pupil needs for the agreed number of commissioned places be 
supported; 
 

p) Special school additional places - Additional places in excess of the agreed 
number of places if needed, will be funded at marginal cost as determined by 
the school’s ability to meet the needs of the pupil;  
 

q) PRU funding – Herefordshire model - the continuation of a Herefordshire 
model whereby high schools contribute a £4,325 p.a. fee for every PRU 
placement be supported; and 
 

r) SEN protection - additional school expenditure on Band 3 & 4 pupils be limited 
to 1.5% per pupil to be funded by reducing the cap on schools gaining from 
1.52% to 0.94% (originally 1.05%) as set out in paragraphs 11 and 12 of the 
report and. 

 
Note: Only School members of Forum can vote on the national school funding formula 
proposals and for items (m) & (n) voting is restricted to locally maintained schools only.  

28



NATIONAL SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA HEREFORDSHIRE CONSULTATION RESPONSE FORM 

Please complete the response form by filling in the columns below.  Final Replies

Q1: BASIC PER-PUPIL ENTITLEMENT Yes No

Do you agree that the basic per pupil entitlement for primary pupils should be set at £2,756 for each pupil? 21 2

Yes No

Do you agree that the basic per pupil entitlement for secondary pupils should be set at £3,982 for each pupil? 14 2

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q1a: HIGH SCHOOLS ONLY KS3 & KS4 FUNDING  - Alternative (PRIMARY) Yes No

Do you agree that the basic per pupil entitlement for secondary pupils should be split between KS3 and KS4
to represent the higher costs at KS4? Funding rates would be £3,605 for KS3 pupils and £4,543 for KS4 pupils.

3 1

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q1a: HIGH SCHOOLS ONLY KS3 & KS4 FUNDING  - Alternative (SECONDARY) Yes No

Do you agree that the basic per pupil entitlement for secondary pupils should be split between KS3 and KS4
to represent the higher costs at KS4? Funding rates would be £3,605 for KS3 pupils and £4,543 for KS4 pupils.

5 4

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q2: DEPRIVATION Yes No
Do you agree that the deprivation indicator should be an allocation of £2,848 for every pupil on the “Ever-6”
Free Schools Meals?

21 1

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

29



Q3: LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN Yes No
Do you agree that there should be an additional allocation of £900 for each looked after pupil in 2013/14 in
order to match the pupil premium?

22 1

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q4: PRIOR ATTAINMENT (PROXY SEN) Yes No

Do you agree a basic entitlement of £228 for each primary pupil with less than 78 points EYFP and £355 for
each secondary pupil not achieving level 4 or above in both  maths and English at Key Stage 2?  

16 6

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q4: PRIOR ATTAINMENT (PROXY SEN) – Alternative Yes No

Do you agree a basic entitlement of £319 for each primary pupil with less than 73 points EYFP and £355 for
each secondary pupil not achieving level 4 or above in both  maths and English at Key Stage 2?  

8 8

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q5: ENGLISH ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE Yes No

Do you agree that there should be an allocation of £405 for each pupil in the first year only with English as an
Additional Language in order to match funding allocated in 2012/13? 

15 5

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q5: ENGLISH ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE – Alternative 1 Yes No

Do you agree that there should be an allocation of £167 for each primary pupil and £257 for each secondary
pupil for the first two years only with English as an Additional Language in order to match funding allocated in
2012/13? 

7 8

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

30



Q5: ENGLISH ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE – Alternative 2 Yes No

Do you agree that there should be an allocation of £100 for each primary pupil and £175 for each secondary
pupil in the first three years only with English as an Additional Language in order to match funding allocated
in 2012/13? 

4 12

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q6: LUMP SUM Yes No

Do you agree that there should be a lump sum allocation for all schools of £105,000 to fairly represent school
fixed costs?

21 2

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

 Q7: PUPIL MOBILITY – OPTION  1 Yes No

Do you agree there should be an additional allocation of £200 for each mobile pupil (as set out in the
consultation paper) at a cost of £356,725 to be funded by a per-pupil deduction of £23 per primary pupil and
£9 per secondary pupil applied to all schools? 

8 12

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q7: PUPIL MOBILITY – OPTION  2 Yes No

Do you agree there should be a budget in the High Needs Block of £62,800 to support inclusion of hard to
place pupils to be funded by a standard deduction of £3 per pupil from all schools? 

16 5

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q8: SPLIT SITE COSTS Yes No

31



Do you agree that there should be no split site allocation in line with the current local school funding
formula?

17 0

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

 

Q9: BUSINESS RATES Yes No

Do you agree that, as determined by the DfE, the existing method that business rates are allocated at actual
cost should be continued?

22 0

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q10: PFI CONTRACTS Yes No

Do you agree, that as determined by the DfE, the existing allocation of £190,000 to Whitecross to meet PFI
contractual commitments and to be indexed annually in future as per RPI should be continued?

17 3

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q11: NOTIONAL SEN BUDGET Yes No

Do you agree the Notional SEN budget should be consistent with previous Herefordshire practice and based
on 6% of the per-pupil funding + 6% of the lump sum + 40% of deprivation funding (Ever-6 Free School Meals)
+ 100% of prior attainment (as a proxy measure for SEN)?

21 1

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q12: OPTIONAL DE-DELEGATION (FOR LOCALLY MAINTAINED SCHOOLS ONLY) Yes No

Do you support retention of funding centrally for trade union facilities time and free school meals
assessment? 

17 1

Yes No

Do you support the retention of funding centrally for Ethnic minority support? 16 2

32



If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q13: SPECIAL SCHOOL FUNDING 2013/14 Yes No
As an interim measure in 2013/14, do you support the funding of special schools on the principle of
“maintaining budget stability” by determining the top-up funding according to the existing tariff of standard
and enhanced pupil needs for the agreed number of commissioned places? 

20 0

Yes No

Additional places in excess of the agreed number of places if needed, will be funded at marginal cost as
determined by the schools ability to meet the needs of the pupil?

15 0

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q14: PRU FUNDING  OPTIONS (FOR HIGH SCHOOLS & PRUs ONLY) (PRIMARY) Yes No

Q14 (i): BASIC DfE FUNDING MODEL 

Do you support the basic DfE funding model for PRU where the local authority retains the full top-up of
£8,650? 

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q14: PRU FUNDING  OPTIONS (FOR HIGH SCHOOLS & PRUs ONLY) (SECONDARY) Yes No

Q14 (i): BASIC DfE FUNDING MODEL 

Do you support the basic DfE funding model for PRU where the local authority retains the full top-up of
£8,650? 

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q14: PRU FUNDING  OPTIONS (FOR HIGH SCHOOLS & PRUs ONLY) (PRIMARY) Yes No

3 7

2 0

33



Q14(ii): HEREFORDSHIRE FUNDING MODEL 

Do you support the continuation of a Herefordshire model whereby high schools contribute a £4,325 p.a. fee
for every PRU placement? 

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

Q14: PRU FUNDING  OPTIONS (FOR HIGH SCHOOLS & PRUs ONLY) (SECONDARY) Yes No

Q14(ii): HEREFORDSHIRE FUNDING MODEL 

Do you support the continuation of a Herefordshire model whereby high schools contribute a £4,325 p.a. fee
for every PRU placement? 

If ‘NO’ please explain why:

NAME:

SCHOOL:

Response Form MUST be returned by 5th Octob
[...]
GROUP 

REPORT BY:  GOVERNANCE SERVICES  

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To review the composition of the Budget Working Group (BWG).  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

 (a) the Forum reviews the membership of the Budget Working Group; 

(b) the Budget Working Group continue to operate on the basis previously 
agreed by the Forum as set out at paragraph 5 of the report, with small 
schools and special schools to be represented and with consideration 
also given to governor involvement;  

(b) there should be a minimum of one maintained school representative from 
the secondary sector and one academy representative from the primary 
school sector; 

(c) the factors set out at paragraph 10 are taken into consideration in making 
appointments to the Budget Working Group; 

(d) that in future membership of the Budget Working Group be reviewed in 
parallel with membership of the Schools Forum; 

(e) the Forum consider the chairmanship of the Budget Working Group; and 

(f) the current membership of the BWG continues in place until 31 December 
2012.  

Key Points Summary 

• Following changes to the Forum’s membership it is suggested that it is timely for the Forum to 
review the membership of the BWG.  

AGENDA ITEM 9

53



• It is suggested that representatives should be elected by HASH and the Primary Heads Forum 
having regard to factors set out at paragraph 10 of the report. 

• It is proposed to retain a three year term of office for members of the Forum, in principle, 
running from 1 September.  The three year term of office would, however, be subject to an 
annual review.  This review would be aligned with the review of the membership of the Forum 
itself.   

• It is proposed that there is a transitional period during which the existing membership continues 
pending confirmation by nominating bodies.. 

• The Forum is invited to consider whether it wishes to nominate someone at this stage as 
Chairman subject to the nominations 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum held at 
Council Chamber,  Brockington,  35 Hafod Road,  Hereford  HR1 
1SH on Friday 19 October 2012 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Mr NPJ Griffiths (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)) 
   
 Mrs S Bailey, Mr P Barns, Mr P Burbidge, Mrs J Cecil, Mr JA Chapman, Mrs L 

Cochrane, Mr K Crawford, Mr T E Edwards, Mrs A Jackson, Mr R Leece, 
Mr C Lewandowski, Mrs R Lloyd, Mr S Matthews, Mr S Pugh, Mr S Robertson, 
Mrs K. Rooke, Mr A Shaw, Mrs L Townsend and Mr K Wright 

 
  
In attendance: Councillor GJ Powell (Cabinet Member – Education and Infrastructure) 
  
Officers:   
 

Mr C Baird, Assistant Director Peoples Services Commissioning, Mrs W 
Boulter, Senior Secondary School Improvement Adviser, Mr M Green, Senior 
Finance Manager, Mr L Knight, Head of Provider Services (Additional Needs), 
Mr T Brown, Governance Services. 
 

89. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mr J Docherty, Ms T Kneale, Mrs C Lawson, Mr I Peake, Mrs J 
Rees, and Mrs D Strutt. 
 

90. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Mrs L Cochrane substituted for Mrs J Rees. 
 

91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Mr R Leece and Mr C Lewandowski declared an interest in agenda item 8 – Report of the 
Budget Working Group – recommendation m – retention of funding centrally for trade union 
facilities time. 
 

92. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
RESOLVED: That Mrs D Strutt be elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

93. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
RESOLVED:  That Mr N Griffiths be elected Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

(Mr N Griffiths, Vice Chairman in the Chair) 
 

94. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2012 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

95. SCHOOLS FORUM CONSTITUTION   
 
The Forum was informed of changes to the Forum’s Constitution required by Regulations and 
guidance from the Department of Education. 
 



 

 

The report was noted. 
 

96. REPORT OF THE BUDGET WORKING GROUP   
 
The Forum considered a report from the Budget Working Group on the National Schools 
Funding Formula. 

Mr Griffiths presented the report. He noted that there were very few areas where the 
responses received on the consultation document on the National Schools Funding 
Formula suggested any disagreement. 

He also drew attention to the BWG’s concern about the apparent lack of engagement 
with the consultation process either through attendance at the consultation events or 
through submission of responses. 

He highlighted the proposed scheme to protect schools from the full effects of the 
significant changes to the funding of special educational needs. 

In discussion the following principal points were made: 

• Concern was expressed about funding in relation to prior attainment (question 4 in 
the consultation paper) because of the absence of early years baseline data for 
2013/14.  

• The Senior Finance Manager commented that the Authority was complying with the 
Department for Education’s requirements.  If the Forum had concerns these could be 
submitted to the Department.  However, it was recognised that the DfE might change 
its approach and the recommendation proposed that the matter be reviewed in 
setting the 2014/15 budgets. 

• The division of opinion between secondary schools in relation to splitting the basic 
per pupil entitlement for secondary schools between KS3 and KS4 was noted.  It 
was suggested that this could be reviewed in the light of the approach taken by other 
authorities. 

The Forum then discussed and voted in turn on each of the Budget Working Group’s 
recommendations set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

RESOLVED: That 

(a) the proposals for the local application of the National Schools Funding 
Formula as set out at Appendix 1 to the report be approved for recommendation to 
the Cabinet Member – Education and Infrastructure as follows: 
 

a) Basic entitlement - that the basic per pupil entitlement for primary pupils 
should be set at £2,756 for each pupil (but subject to a £3 per pupil 
reduction to reflect resolution (h) below); 

 
b) Basic entitlement - that the basic per pupil entitlement for secondary pupils 

should be split between KS3 and KS4 to represent the higher costs at KS4. 
Funding rates would be £3,605 for KS3 pupils and £4,543 for KS4 pupils; 

 
c) Deprivation - that the deprivation indicator should be an allocation of 

£2,848 for every pupil on the “Ever-6” Free Schools Meals; 
 



 

 

d) Looked after children - there should be an additional allocation of £900 for 
each looked after pupil in 2013/14 in order to match the pupil premium; 

 
e) Prior Attainment - there should be a basic entitlement of £228 for each 

primary pupil with less than 78 points EYFP and £355 for each secondary 
pupil not achieving level 4 or above in both  maths and English at Key 
Stage 2 for 2013/14 only, and given potential DfE changes subject to review 
thereafter;  

 
f) English as an Additional Language - there should be an allocation of £405 

for each pupil in the first year only with English as an Additional Language 
in order to match funding allocated in 2012/13 

g) Lump Sum - there should be a lump sum allocation for all schools of 
£105,000 to fairly represent school fixed costs 

h) Pupil mobility - there should be a budget in the High Needs Block of 
£62,800 to support inclusion of hard to place pupils to be funded by a 
standard deduction of £3 per pupil from all schools with the impact to be 
reviewed after one year; 

i) Split site costs - there should be no split site allocation in line with the 
current local school funding formula; 

j) Business rates - that, as determined by the DfE, the existing method that 
business rates are allocated at actual cost should be continued; 

k) PFI contracts - that as determined by the DfE, the existing allocation of 
£190,000 to Whitecross to meet PFI contractual commitments and to be 
indexed annually in future as per RPI should be continued; 

l) Notional SEN - the Notional SEN budget should be consistent with previous 
Herefordshire practice and based on 6% of the per-pupil funding + 6% of 
the lump sum + 40% of deprivation funding (Ever-6 Free School Meals) + 
100% of prior attainment (as a proxy measure for SEN); 

m) De-delegation- retention of funding centrally for trade union facilities time 
and free school meals assessment be supported; 

n) De-delegation - the retention of funding centrally for Ethnic minority 
support be supported; 
 

o) Special school funding - As an interim measure in 2013/14, the funding of 
special schools on the principle of “maintaining budget stability” by 
determining the top-up funding according to the existing tariff of standard 
and enhanced pupil needs for the agreed number of commissioned places 
be supported; 
 

p) Special school additional places - Additional places in excess of the agreed 
number of places if needed, will be funded at marginal cost as determined 
by the school’s ability to meet the needs of the pupil;  
 

q) PRU funding – Herefordshire model - the continuation of a Herefordshire 
model whereby high schools contribute a £4,325 p.a. fee for every PRU 
placement be supported; and 
 

r) SEN protection - additional school expenditure on Band 3 & 4 pupils be 



 

 

limited to 1.5% per pupil to be funded by reducing the cap on schools 
gaining from 1.52% to 0.94% (originally 1.05%) as set out in paragraphs 11 
and 12 of the report. 

and 
 

(b) that in the interim, the funding formula values, as set out in Appendix 1, be 
submitted to the Education Funding Agency by the deadline of 31 October 
marked “pending cabinet member approval” as necessary.  

 
Discussion with Education Funding Agency Representative 

 
Mr Keith Howkins Team Leader, Funding Reform Team, Maintained Schools Division at 
the Education Funding Agency was present as an observer at the meeting and, on the 
conclusion of the above item, the Forum took the opportunity to discuss some matters 
with him. 

Mr Howkins commented that it was not possible at this stage to make assumptions, as 
the Institute of Fiscal Studies had done, about the effect of the implementation of the 
National Funding Formula on school budgets.  He provided reassurance that it was 
intended that when the Minimum Funding Guarantee ceased after 2014/15 it was 
intended to put some form of protection scheme in place so that schools losing funding 
would do so gradually. 

In relation to the implications for local authorities of the creation of free schools Mr 
Howkins commented that, whilst not within his remit, it was Government policy to 
encourage free schools.  They were subject to the same funding formula and their 
success depended on them attracting pupils. 

The funding pressures presented by rurality and how these were taken into account in 
the funding formula were discussed.  Mr Howkins commented that no decisions had yet 
been taken on how factors in the formula would be balanced.  Ministers were well aware 
of the concerns of the F40 Group. 

The extent to which authorities delegated funding to schools and the implications of this 
for the funding formula were discussed.  The view was expressed that because 
Herefordshire already delegated a higher percentage of funding to schools than most 
other authorities it was being adversely affected by the application of the funding 
formula. 

The Senior Finance Manager commented that he had not seen any evidence to 
contradict the view that Herefordshire Schools would eventually be worse off under the 
new formula, due to the “harmonisation” process required to even out funding between 
authorities. 

97. MEMBERSHIP OF THE BUDGET WORKING GROUP   
 
The Forum considered the composition of the Budget Working Group. 

The Democratic Services Officer presented the report.  A chart was circulated showing 
how the membership of the Budget Working Group would look if the Group were to be 
constituted broadly proportionately.  It was proposed that nominations to serve on the 
Group should be sought from representative bodies on that basis. 

RESOLVED: That  

a) the Budget Working Group continue to operate on the basis previously 
agreed by the Forum as set out at paragraph 5 of the report, with small 



 

 

schools and special schools to be represented and with consideration also 
given to governor involvement;  

b) there should be a minimum of one maintained school representative from 
the secondary sector and one academy representative from the primary 
school sector; 

c) the factors set out at paragraph 10 of the report are taken into 
consideration in making appointments to the Budget Working Group; 

d) that in future membership of the Budget Working Group be reviewed in 
parallel with membership of the Schools Forum; 

e) the chairmanship of the Budget Working Group be considered at the 
Forum’s next meeting once nominations have been received;  

f) the current membership of the BWG continues in place until 31 December 
2012; and 

g) representative bodies be invited to submit nominations to serve on the 
Budget Working Group on the basis that the Group  will consist of 14 
Members with the 11 places available to primary schools, secondary 
schools and academies, (taking account of the 2 early years places and 1 
specialist schools place) to be allocated on a broadly proportionate basis 
based on pupil numbers in each category. 

98. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Forum noted the work programme. 
 
The Vice-Chairman reminded Members that if there were any issues that they wished 
the Forum to consider they should notify the Chairman and Vice-Chairman who would 
then discuss their possible addition to the work programme. 
 

99. DATES OF MEETINGS   
 
The Forum noted the dates of future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am CHAIRMAN 


